Isopropyl alcohol: an unusual, powerful, ‘green’ solvent for the
preparation of silicone–urea copolymers with high urea contents
Emel Yilgor, G. Ekin Atilla, Abdullah Ekin1, Pinar Kurt, Iskender Yilgor*
Department of Chemistry, Koç University, Rumelifeneri yolu, Sariyer 34450, Istanbul, Turkey
Received 5 June 2003; received in revised form 17 October 2003; accepted 22 October 2003
Abstract
Isopropyl alcohol (IPA) is used as the reaction solvent for the preparation of silicone–urea copolymers. Reactivity of isopropanol with
bis(4-isocyanatocyclohexyl)methane (HMDI) was investigated at 23 8C using infrared spectroscopy. Spectroscopic studies indicated very

hard segment contents of up to 40% by weight. Values of the
intrinsic viscosities for these samples compare well with
silicone–urea copolymers obtained by the reaction of
stoichiometric amounts of PDMS and HMDI, containing
no chain extender [7,8,14]. Due to the solubility (misci-
bility) problems encountered during the synthesis reactions,
it is very difficult to prepare silicone–urea copolymers
based on high molecular weight PDMS oligomers (e.g.
Mn ¼ 7; 000 g=mol) without using IPA as the solvent,
especially when diamine chain extenders are employed
[7]. As clearly shown in Table 2, by using IPA as the
Table 2
Compositional characteristics and intrinsic viscosities of PDMS–urea copolymers obtained from aminopropyl terminated PDMS, HMDI and various diamine
chain extenders
Sample code PDMS Mn (g/mol) Chain extender Hard segment content (wt%) ½h� (THF, 23 8C) (dl/g)
PSU-900-30Ea 900 ED 30 0.48
PSU-900-35Ea 900 ED 35 0.35
PSU-2500-16E 2500 ED 16 0.24
PSU-2500-23E 2500 ED 23 0.46
PSU-2500-30E 2500 ED 30 –
PSU-2500-17D 2500 DY 17 0.39
PSU-2500-25D 2500 DY 25
PSU-2500-42D 2500 DY 42 0.33
PSU-2500-20H 2500 HM 20 0.21
PSU-3200-17D 3200 DY 17 0.54
PSU-3200-24D 3200 DY 24 0.40
PSU-3200-30D 3200 DY 30 0.55
PSU-3200-36D 3200 DY 36 0.49
PSU-7000-10Ea 7000 ED 10 0.50
PSU-7000-18Ea 7000 ED 18 0.30
PSU-7000-30Ea 7000 ED 30 –
a PDMS is N-methylaminopropyl terminated.
E. Yilgor et al. / Polymer 44 (2003) 7787–7793 7791